

18-Balraj Singh @ Bija VS State.

Present:- Sh.R.K. Anand, Adv, for the accused/applicant.
Ld. APP for the State.

Heard on the bail application filed on behalf of accused/ applicant Balraj Singh @ Bija. Despite service of notice upon state no written reply to the application filed. However, Ld. APP has orally opposed the bail application. Heard. accused is in judicial custody since 19.08.2019. Presence of accused is not required for custodial interrogation. Presentation of challan as well as conclusion of trial is likely to take some time. No useful purpose will be served by further detaining the accused in judicial custody rather he will be burden on state exchequer. Accordingly, applicant is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Requisite bail bonds and surety bonds not furnished. Papers be attached with the remand papers.

Pronounced:

Dated:-17.09.2019

(Naveen)

(Dr.Sushil Bodh)
SDJM/Bholath
(UID-PB0347)